# Received Nov 15, 2024 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UG-240885

## NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY

WN U-6 First Revision of Sheet 308.1 Cancels Original Sheet 308.1

## SCHEDULE 308 WASHINGTON CLIMATE COMMITMENT ACT RECOVERY MECHANISM

### PURPOSE:

The purpose of this Schedule is to identify adjustments to rates in the Rate Schedules listed below for the forecast and amortization of balances in the Washington Climate Commitment Act ("CCA") Recovery Mechanism related to costs and revenues associated with CCA compliance.

### TERM:

Adjustments under this Schedule shall occur annually and continue for a period of one (1) year consistent with the Collection Period below, or such other date as the Commission may approve.

### APPLICABLE:

To all Sales and Transportation Service Customers served under the following Rate Schedules of the Tariff of which Schedule 308 is a part:

Rate Schedule 1	Rate Schedule 41
Rate Schedule 2	Rate Schedule 42
Rate Schedule 3	Rate Schedule 43
Rate Schedule 27	

### DEFINITIONS:

The following definitions apply to this Schedule:

<u>Collection Period</u> is the 12-month period May 1 through April 30 in which amounts deferred and forecasted will be amortized and embedded into rates.

<u>**Costs**</u> shall be charged to all customers in the Applicable section above on an equal cent per therm basis.

<u>**Revenues**</u> will be given to customers, except New Customers, either through non-volumetric bill credits from this Schedule, or benefit customers in other ways through Commission approval. Bill credits are capped at the total Costs charged on individual bills.

Low Income customers are held harmless and will see a charge and offsetting credit on their bill.

<u>New Customers</u> are defined as premises that were connected to the natural gas system after July 25, 2021.

*Winter Credits* provided in this tariff are in effect from November through March.

**Non-winter Credits** provided in this tariff are in effect from April through October.

(continue to Sheet 308.2)

Issued November 15, 2024 Effective with service on NWN WUTC Advice No. 24-16 and after January 1, 2025 BY AUTH. OR ORDER OF WASH. UTILITIES & TRANSPORTATION COMM. DOCKET NO.UG-240885

> Issued by: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY d.b.a. NW Natural

(D)

(C)

# Received Nov 15, 2024 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UG-240885

## NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY

WN U-6 First Revision of Sheet 308.2 Cancels Original Sheet 308.2

### SCHEDULE 308 WASHINGTON CLIMATE COMMITMENT ACT RECOVERY MECHANISM (continued)

### **APPLICATION TO RATE SCHEDULES:**

### CCA Costs

The Total Adjustment amount shown below is associated with the CCA costs and is included in the Temporary Adjustments reflected in the above-listed Rate Schedules. Low income and Energy Intensive Trade Exposed customers will see an offsetting credit on their bill and will be held harmless. NO ADDITIONAL ADJUSTMENT TO RATES IS REQUIRED.

### All Therms: \$0.24073

(R)

(C)

Effective: January 1, 2025

### CCA Revenues

The Total Adjustment amount shown below is associated with the CCA revenues and is included as a non-volumetric monthly credit in the Temporary Adjustments reflected in the above-listed Rate Schedules. Only premises that were connected to the natural gas system as of July 25, 2021, are eligible for these credits. Credits will be capped at the total Costs included on individual bills. NO ADDITIONAL ADJUSTMENT TO RATES IS REQUIRED.

			Non-Winter		A	verage
	Win	nter Credit		Credit		Credit
1 - Residential	\$	1.82	\$	1.82	\$	1.82
1 - Commercial	\$	5.34	\$	5.34	\$	5.34
2 - Residential	\$	10.97	\$	4.84	\$	7.91
3 - Industrial	\$	129.16	\$	129.16	\$	129.16
3 - Commercial	\$	46.59	\$	25.89	\$	36.24
27 - Commercial	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
41 - Commercial	\$	515.09	\$	515.09	\$	515.09
41 - Industrial	\$	622.72	\$	622.72	\$	622.72
42 - Commercial	\$	5,142.27	\$	5,142.27	\$ !	5,142.27
42 - Industrial	\$	3,945.77	\$	3,945.77	\$ :	3,945.77

(D)

### GENERAL TERMS:

This Schedule is governed by the terms of this Schedule, the General Rules and Regulations contained in this Tariff, any other schedules that by their terms or by the terms of this Schedule apply to service under this Schedule, and by all rules and regulations prescribed by regulatory authorities, as amended from time to time.

Issued November 15, 2024 Effective with service on NWN WUTC Advice No. 24-16 and after January 1, 2025 BY AUTH. OR ORDER OF WASH. UTILITIES & TRANSPORTATION COMM. DOCKET NO. UG-240885

Issued by: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY d.b.a. NW Natural